

No. 12-41015

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

WILLIAM CHANCE, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CELAMAINE CUNNIFF
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-2540
Fax: (512) 474-2697
douglas.geyser@texasattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	5
Standard of Review	18
Summary of the Argument	18
Argument.....	22
I. RLUIPA Requires Deference to Prison Officials’ Expertise and Experience.	22
II. Forbidding Inmates to Personally Smoke the Prayer Pipe Is the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing TDCJ’s Compelling Interests in Security, Cost Control, and Effective Functioning of the Unit.	26
A. The Communal Pipe’s Health Risks Threatened Security.	26
1. TDCJ explained why a policy change was necessary.	29
2. Other prisons’ policies do not reveal an alternative that would succeed for TDCJ.....	31

3.	TDCJ validly rejected other communal-pipe safeguards.	39
4.	Chance did not ask to share the communal pipe.	40
B.	Allowing Chance to Smoke a Separate Pipe Would Jeopardize Security.	41
C.	Giving Separate Pipes to All Native American Adherents Would Pose Insurmountable Operational, Cost, and Security Concerns.	51
III.	Providing the Current Frequency of Services Is the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing TDCJ's Compelling Interests in Security and Effective Functioning of the Prison.....	55
A.	Qualified Volunteers Are Unavailable to Oversee Additional Ceremonies.....	56
B.	Providing More Ceremonies Would Impose Costs on Other Faiths and Jeopardize Security.....	60
IV.	Prohibiting Smudging Indoors Is the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing TDCJ's Compelling Interest in Security.	62
V.	Preventing Chance From Congregating on Four Days He Deems Holy Is the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing TDCJ's Compelling Interests.	66
VI.	Preventing Chance From Keeping Locks of His Deceased Parents' Hair Is the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing TDCJ's Compelling Interests in Maintaining Security.	68
	Conclusion	73
	Certificate of Service	75

Certificate of Electronic Compliance 77
Certificate of Compliance 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abordo v. Hawaii</i> , 938 F. Supp. 656 (D. Haw. 1996)	29, 43
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borzych v. Frank</i> , 439 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2006)	40, 70
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daker v. Wetherington</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	34
<i>DeMoss v. Crain</i> , 636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Budden</i> , 420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005)	70
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	31
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibb v. Crain</i> , No. 6:04-CV-81, 2008 WL 4691049 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2008)	42-43, 48
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

Hamilton v. Schriro,
74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996) 39

Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff,
422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Hummel v. Donahue,
No. 1:07-cv-1452-DFH-TAB, 2008 WL 2518268
(S.D. Ind. June 19, 2008)..... 37

Jihad v. Fabian,
No. 09-1604 (SRN/LIB), 2011 WL 1641885
(D. Minn. Feb. 17, 2011)..... 42, 47

Jones v. N.C. Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.,
433 U.S. 119 (1977), *aff’d*, 474 F. App’x 385
(4th Cir. 2012) 29

Koger v. Bryan,
523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008) 36

Leonard v. Louisiana,
No. 07-0813, 2010 WL 1285447 (W.D. La. Mar. 31,
2010) 30

Lindh v. Warden,
No. 2:09-cv-00215-JMS-MJD, 2013 WL 139699
(S.D. Ind. Jan. 11, 2013)..... 37

Massingill v. Livingston, No. 1:05-CV-785, 2006 WL 2571366
(E.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2006), *aff’d*, 277 F. App’x 491 (5th
Cir. 2008) 42, 48

Mayfield v. TDCJ,
529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008) 56

Mayweathers v. Newland,
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 24

McAlister v. Livingston,
348 F. App'x 923 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)..... 56

McIntosh v. Partridge,
540 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008) 54

McRae v. Johnson,
261 F. App'x 554 (4th Cir. 2008) 47

Merced v. Kasson,
577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Milton v. TDCJ,
--- F.3d ---, No. 12-20034, 2013 WL 490176
(5th Cir. Feb. 8, 2013) 18

Moussazadeh v. TDCJ,
703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012) 64

Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber,
No. CIV 09-4182-KES, 2012 WL 4119652 (D.S.D.
Sept. 19, 2012) 37

Newby v. Quarterman,
325 F. App'x 345 (5th Cir. 2009) 56

Shakur v. Schriro,
514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008) 36

Smith v. Kyler,
295 F. App'x 479 (3d Cir. 2008) (per curiam) 61, 67

Smith v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
456 F. App'x 489 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam) 70

Spotts v. United States,
613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) 63, 69

Spratt v. R.I. Dep't of Corrs.,
482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 30, 31, 35, 65

Stoner v. Stogner,
No. 3:06-cv-00324-LRH (VPC), 2007 WL 4510202
(D. Nev. Dec. 17, 2007)..... 30

Thunderhorse v. Pierce,
364 F. App'x 141 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam)..... 31

Thunderhorse v. Pierce,
No. 9:04-CV-222 (E.D. Tex.) 16

United States v. Antoine,
318 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003) 61, 67

United States v. Lawrence,
276 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2001) 70

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 48, 49

Van Wyhe v. Reisch,
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009) 24

Versatile v. Johnson,
No. 3:09-CV-120, 2011 WL 5119259 (E.D. Va. Oct. 27,
2011) 28, 44

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) 31, 36

Washington v. Klem,
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 37

Wilkerson v. Beitzel,
No. JFM-05-1270, 2005 WL 5280675, (D. Md. Nov. 10,
2005), *aff'd*, 184 F. App'x 316 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 43, 67

Williams v. Bitner,
359 F. Supp. 2d 370 (M.D. Pa. 2005) 30

Williams v. Sec’y Penn. Dep’t of Corrs.,
450 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2011) (per curiam) 30, 34

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006) 24

Yohey v. Collins,
985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993) 35, 65

Statutes

146 CONG. REC. 16,698 (2000) 23, 44

146 CONG. REC. S7774 (2000) 36

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) 2

Other Authorities

ARIZ. DEP’T OF CORRS., INMATE ETHNIC DISTRIBUTION BY UNIT
(January 2012) 38

COLO. DEP’T OF CORRS., COLORADO INMATE POPULATION
(Dec. 31, 2012) 38

KAN. DEP’T OF CORRS., FY 2010 OFFENDER POPULATION
(Nov. 2010) 64

MO. DEP’T OF CORRS., A PROFILE OF THE INSTITUTIONAL AND
SUPERVISED OFFENDER POPULATION ON JUNE 30, 2011
(Jan. 23, 2012) 64

MONT. DEP’T OF CORRS., MONTANA INMATE RELIGIOUS
DECLARATIONS (June 11, 2012) 38

NEB. DEP’T OF CORRECTIONAL SERVS., 37TH ANNUAL REPORT
AND STATISTICAL SUMMARY (2011) 71

NEW MEXICO CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT
<http://www.corrections.state.nm.us/> 38

ORE. DEP'T OF CORRS. INMATE POPULATION PROFILE
(Mar. 1, 2013) 64

S. REP. NO. 103-111 (1993), *reprinted in* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N.
1892, 1899-1900..... 22, 25

S.D. DEP'T OF CORRS., ADULT INMATES BY RACE/ETHNICITY,
(Dec. 31, 2012) 63

WIS. DIVISION OF ADULT INSTITUTIONS, FY06 PROFILE,
<http://www.wi-doc.com/FY06%20DAI%20Profile.pdf>..... 64
